

RESOLUTION OF THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

Designating Jury Appreciation Day in Polk County, Texas

WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature has designated the first seven days in May to be Jury Appreciation Week in Texas; and

WHEREAS, the right to a trial by jury is one of the core values of American citizenship with the obligation and privilege to serve as a juror recognized as being as fundamental to our democracy as the right to vote; and

WHEREAS, our courts depend upon citizens to serve as jurors and all citizens should be encouraged to respond when summoned for jury service; and

WHEREAS, Polk County wished to ensure that jury selection and jury service are fair, effective, and not unduly burdensome on anyone; and

WHEREAS, one of the most significant actions our judicial system can take is to show appreciation for the citizens who give their time and talents to serve on Polk County juries; and

WHEREAS, Polk County and its courts are committed to educating the public the importance of jury service; applauding the efforts of jurors who fulfill their civic duty; ensuring that the responsibility of jury service is shared fairly; supporting county employees who are called upon to serve as jurors; ensuring that all jurors are treated with respect and that their service is not unduly burdensome; providing jurors with tools that will assist their decision making; and continuing to improve the jury system by encouraging productive dialogue between jurors and court officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the day of May 9, 2016 be designated "Jury Appreciation Day" in Polk County, Texas to recognize the important contribution of citizens who serve.

Adopted on this 26th day of April, 2016.

Sydney Murphy

County Judge

Polk County, Texa

Attest:

Schelana Hock, County Clerk

(Seal)



WHEREAS, the Polk County Commissioners Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Polk County, that the Body Worn Camera Grant be operated for 2016-17; and

WHEREAS, the Polk County Commissioners Court agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Polk County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the Polk County Commissioners Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, the Polk County Commissioners Court designates Sydney Murphy, County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Polk County Commissioners Court approves submission of the grant application for the "Body Worn Camera Grant" to the Office of the Governor.

DECOLVED AND	
KESULVED AND	ENTERED this 26 th Day of April, 2016.
	murph
	Sydney Murphy County Judge
Dall lites	Marine 1
Bob Willis	Milt Purvis
Commissioner, Pct. 1	Commissioner, Pat. 3
Mond Lease	Tang Cinco
Ronnie Vincent	Tommy Overstreet
Commissioner, Pct. 2	Commissioner, Pct. 4
Attest:	
Talulaina ticon	
Schelana Hock, County Clerk	
	7
Grant Number:3065401	